YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling

Sample
Conducted
Margin of Error

1077 U.S. adult citizens
October 31 - November 1, 2024
+3.9%

You

1. When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

The economy

Inflation

Health Care

Democracy

Social Security

Crime
Taxes
Education
Immigration

The Supreme Court

Guns
Abortion

Foreign policy

The environment

Race relations
Foreign trade

The Israeli-Palestinian conflict
The Ukraine-Russia conflict
LGBTQ issues

Transgender issues

Very
Important

78%
69%
65%
64%
62%
57%
55%
54%
54%
49%
47%
46%
45%
44%
35%
32%
31%
27%
20%
19%

Somewhat
Important

18%
25%
27%
26%
31%
31%
36%
33%
31%
33%
30%
28%
40%
34%
34%
48%
40%
41%
24%
26%

Not very
Important

3%
5%
6%
7%
6%
11%
7%
9%
11%
13%
16%
16%
12%
15%
20%
17%
20%
22%
25%
25%

Unimpor-
tant
1%
1%
2%
4%
1%
2%
2%
3%
4%
5%
7%
10%
4%
7%
11%
4%
9%
10%
31%
29%
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2. When thinking about this year’s election, which of these is the most important issue for you?

THE BCONOMY . e 21%
1= 11T A 19%
DBIMOCIACY . ettt ettt et e e 13%
IMMIgration ... 11%
Y 0o 10 o 6%
Health Care ... e 6%
S0C Al S CUNY it e e 5%
The ENVITONMENt e 4%
7 ¢ 1= 3%
The Israeli-Palestinian conflict ........... .o i e 2%
[ T 2%
EdUCAtiON . e e e 2%
FOreign PoliCY ... ... 2%
] = I T T 2%
L2 1%
The SUPIrEmMeE COUI ... e e e et 1%
Race relations ... 1%
TraANSENUET ISSUES ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e e 0%
The Ukraine-Russia conflict ... ... e e 0%
FOreigN trade oo e 0%

3. If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected
this year?

Kamala Donald Both

Harris Trump equally Neither Not sure
Abortion 49% 28% 7% 9% 8%
LGBTQ issues 47% 22% 10% 1% 10%
Transgender issues 45% 24% 10% 11% 9%
Race relations 44% 29% 8% 10% 9%
The environment 44% 26% 12% 10% 8%
Health Care 43% 32% 10% 7% 8%
Democracy 43% 34% 8% 7% 7%
Education 43% 32% 11% 6% 8%
Social Security 40% 36% 10% 7% 8%
Taxes 38% 41% 6% 7% 8%
Inflation 36% 44% 5% 7% 7%
Foreign policy 36% 42% 6% 7% 9%
The Supreme Court 36% 36% 11% 7% 10%
Guns 36% 39% 9% 8% 8%
Crime 35% 41% 11% 7% 6%
The Ukraine-Russia conflict 35% 40% 7% 9% 9%

continued on the next page ...
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The economy

Immigration

Foreign trade

The Israeli-Palestinian conflict

continued from previous page

35%
35%
33%
30%

43%
46%
41%
38%

8%
5%
9%
9%

You

6%
7%
7%
13%

70/0
70/0
9%
10%

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 31 - November 1, 2024

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-

sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 5.085, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.836.

1077

+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

108 questions not reported.
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1A. Issue importance — The economy

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 78% 78% 78% 70% 76% 82% 82% 78% 87% 75% *
Somewhat Important 18% 18% 19% 25% 16% 16% 18% 18% 12% 19% *

Not very Important 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 1% 1% 3% 0% 4% *
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (528) (538) (269) (240) (306) (251) (684) (159) (134) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 78% 73% 73% 89% 68% 91% 75% 7% 81% 78% 80% 80% 73%
Somewhat Important 18% 20% 26% 8% 28% 6% 21% 20% 14% 17% 18% 16% 22%
Not very Important 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3%
Unimportant 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,066)  (419) (334) (313) (484) (397) (428) (288) (240) (187) (220) (398) (261)
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1B. Issue importance — Inflation

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 69% 67% 71% 68% 62% 73% 72% 68% 72% 75% *
Somewhat Important 25% 24% 25% 29% 28% 21% 23% 26% 24% 20% *

Not very Important 5% % 3% 3% % 4% 5% 5% 1% 2% *
Unimportant 1% 2% 1% 0% 4% 1% 0% 1% 3% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (532) (540) (271) (242) (308) (251) (688) (158) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 69% 56% 67% 85% 54% 85% 69% 67% 68% 73% 69% 72% 60%
Somewhat Important 25% 34% 29% 11% 34% 11% 27% 27% 21% 25% 25% 23% 29%
Not very Important 5% 7% 4% 3% 9% 3% 2% 5% 9% 1% 5% 3% 10%
Unimportant 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,072)  (420) (336) (316) (485) (400) (431) (290) (241) (186) (221) (401) (264)
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1C. Issue importance — Health Care

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 65% 56% 73% 71% 64% 58% 69% 59% 86% 70% *
Somewhat Important 27% 33% 21% 25% 24% 31% 26% 32% 11% 20% *

Not very Important 6% 8% 5% 3% 7% 8% 4% 6% 2% 10% *
Unimportant 2% 3% 1% 0% 4% 3% 1% 3% 0% 0% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (529) (541) (271) (242) (305) (252) (686) (159) (136) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 65% 81% 67% 46% 81% 46% 70% 63% 54% 61% 61% 68% 66%
Somewhat Important 27% 14% 26% 41% 15% 39% 24% 30% 30% 28% 31% 26% 23%
Not very Important 6% 4% 6% 8% 3% 11% 4% 5% 11% 10% 5% 3% 9%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,070)  (423) (334) (313)  (487) (397) (429) (289) (242) (187) (222) (398)  (263)
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1D. Issue importance — Democracy

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 64% 61% 67% 55% 55% 68% 77% 65% 74% 55% *
Somewhat Important 26% 28% 23% 35% 31% 22% 17% 26% 17% 30% *

Not very Important 7% 8% 5% 6% 9% 7% 3% 6% 3% 13% *
Unimportant 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (532) (542) (270) (244) (308) (252) (690) (158) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 64% 7% 55% 61% 82% 60% 60% 71% 58% 59% 60% 66% 68%
Somewhat Important 26% 19% 32% 26% 14% 26% 28% 24% 30% 32% 30% 23% 21%
Not very Important 7% 3% 9% 8% 3% 9% 7% 5% 8% 5% 7% 6% 7%
Unimportant 4% 1% 4% 6% 1% 5% 5% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,074)  (424) (335) (315) (488) (399) (430) (291) (243) (187) (224) (399) (264)
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1E. Issue importance — Social Security

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 62% 60% 63% 48% 48% 67% 80% 61% 70% 60% *
Somewhat Important 31% 33% 30% 40% 40% 27% 19% 33% 18% 35% *

Not very Important 6% 7% 5% 9% 11% 4% 1% 6% 7% 5% *
Unimportant 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1% 5% 1% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (530) (542) (270) (243) (307) (252) (689) (158) (136) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 62% 66% 57% 62% 66% 58% 68% 62% 47% 54% 67% 65% 56%
Somewhat Important 31% 26% 37% 30% 27% 32% 27% 34% 38% 40% 28% 27% 35%
Not very Important 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 8% 3% 3% 14% 5% 4% 5% 9%
Unimportant 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,072)  (423) (335) (314)  (488) (397) (433) (288) (242) (187) (222) (400)  (263)
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1F. Issue importance — Crime

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 57% 53% 60% 56% 46% 58% 66% 54% 68% 60% *
Somewhat Important 31% 32% 30% 36% 32% 31% 25% 33% 24% 30% *

Not very Important 11% 13% 9% 6% 17% 11% 8% 11% 6% 9% *
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,068) (529) (539) (269) (241) (305) (253) (689) (158) (133) (88)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 57% 53% 48% 70% 45% 72% 57% 57% 49% 57% 62% 55% 54%
Somewhat Important 31% 31% 39% 23% 36% 23% 32% 31% 34% 32% 28% 33% 30%
Not very Important 11% 13% 12% 7% 14% 5% 10% 10% 14% 10% 8% 10% 15%
Unimportant 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,068)  (421)  (333)  (314)  (487) (397) (427) (290) (241) (187) (222) (397)  (262)
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1G. Issue importance — Taxes

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 55% 52% 58% 47% 50% 61% 61% 54% 61% 64% *
Somewhat Important 36% 40% 33% 42% 38% 33% 33% 37% 33% 30% *

Not very Important 7% 7% % % 10% 6% 5% 8% 2% 5% *
Unimportant 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 0% 1% 1% 4% 1% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (532) (542) (272) (243) (308) (251) (689) (159) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 55% 48% 49% 69% 46% 70% 52% 54% 58% 53% 62% 55% 51%
Somewhat Important 36% 42% 40% 25% 44% 25% 39% 38% 33% 39% 30% 37% 39%
Not very Important 7% 8% 8% 5% 8% 5% 6% 7% 9% 5% 7% 7% 9%
Unimportant 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,074)  (422) (336) (316) (487) (400) (432) (291) (241) (187) (224) (400) (263)
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1H. Issue importance — Education

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 54% 51% 57% 66% 58% 50% 47% 50% 66% 63% *
Somewhat Important 33% 36% 31% 25% 32% 35% 41% 36% 25% 32% *

Not very Important 9% 9% 9% 8% 7% 12% 9% 11% 8% 5% *
Unimportant 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 0% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (530) (542) (271) (243) (306) (252) (688) (158) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 54% 65% 51% 47% 65% 45% 55% 54% 48% 55% 53% 51% 61%
Somewhat Important 33% 28% 32% 40% 27% 41% 31% 38% 35% 30% 34% 37% 29%
Not very Important 9% 6% 13% 9% 6% 11% 10% 6% 12% 10% 10% 9% 8%
Unimportant 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 99% 101% 100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,072)  (421) (336) (315) (486) (399) (430) (291) (241) (186) (222) (401) (263)
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1l. Issue importance — Immigration

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 54% 52% 56% 50% 42% 57% 67% 56% 44% 59% *
Somewhat Important 31% 32% 30% 34% 38% 29% 23% 30% 39% 28% *

Not very Important 11% 13% 9% 11% 17% 9% 9% 11% 9% 11% *
Unimportant 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 6% 1% 3% 9% 2% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (529) (544) (270) (243) (307) (253) (692) (158) (134) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 54% 38% 51% 74% 36% 79% 53% 56% 51% 47% 59% 57% 50%
Somewhat Important 31% 43% 31% 18% 43% 16% 31% 32% 32% 38% 29% 29% 31%
Not very Important 11% 14% 13% 6% 17% 4% 10% 9% 14% 9% 10% 10% 16%
Unimportant 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4% 6% 2% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,073)  (424) (335) (314) (489) (397) (431) (290) (242) (186) (222) (400) (265)
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1J. Issue importance — The Supreme Court

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 49% 48% 50% 41% 42% 51% 62% 47% 60% 58% *
Somewhat Important 33% 31% 35% 39% 38% 31% 24% 35% 23% 25% *

Not very Important 13% 15% 11% 15% 15% 13% 10% 14% 9% 13% *
Unimportant 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 4% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (532) (543) (272) (244) (307) (252) (691) (159) (136) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 49% 61% 45% 41% 66% 44% 47% 56% 44% 45% 47% 48% 57%
Somewhat Important 33% 27% 31% 41% 25% 3% 33% 32% 35% 43% 33% 32% 27%
Not very Important 13% 9% 17% 13% 7% 14% 13% 11% 18% 10% 15% 13% 13%
Unimportant 5% 2% 7% 5% 2% 5% 7% 2% 3% 3% 5% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (425) (336)  (314) (490) (398) (432) (290) (243) (187) (223) (401) (264)
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1K. Issue importance — Guns

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 47% 43% 51% 46% 43% 47% 52% 44% 65% 51% *
Somewhat Important 30% 30% 31% 34% 30% 31% 26% 32% 23% 29% *

Not very Important 16% 19% 13% 15% 20% 13% 18% 17% 5% 19% *
Unimportant 7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 10% 4% 7% 7% 1% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (531) (543) (270) (243) (308) (253) (691) (158) (135) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 47% 61% 40% 39% 64% 41% 48% 48% 41% 47% 46% 48% 45%
Somewhat Important 30% 25% 32% 34% 24% 31% 27% 37% 32% 32% 27% 29% 34%
Not very Important 16% 12% 19% 18% 12% 18% 18% 11% 19% 15% 21% 14% 16%
Unimportant % 2% 9% 9% 1% 10% 7% 4% 8% 5% 6% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,074)  (424) (335) (315)  (489) (399) (431) (291) (242) (187) (223) (400)  (264)
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1L. Issue importance — Abortion
When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 46% 37% 54% 45% 48% 46% 46% 44% 54% 54% *
Somewhat Important 28% 32% 24% 35% 33% 23% 21% 28% 28% 16% *

Not very Important 16% 19% 13% 13% 14% 17% 21% 17% 7% 22% *
Unimportant 10% 12% 9% 8% 5% 14% 12% 11% 10% 8% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (531) (542) (270) (243) (308) (252) (689) (159) (136) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 46% 66% 42% 30% 69% 30% 46% 49% 43% 41% 45% 48% 48%
Somewhat Important 28% 24% 28% 30% 23% 25% 28% 26% 27% 29% 30% 24% 31%
Not very Important 16% 7% 18% 24% 5% 28% 13% 19% 19% 19% 18% 14% 15%
Unimportant 10% 3% 12% 15% 4% 17% 13% 6% 11% 12% 8% 14% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,073)  (423) (335) (315) (488) (399) (430) (291) (243) (187) (223) (400) (263)
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1M. Issue importance — Foreign policy

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 45% 47% 42% 40% 42% 46% 49% 47% 46% 36% *
Somewhat Important 40% 35% 44% 45% 38% 38% 39% 39% 33% 44% *

Not very Important 12% 14% 11% 10% 18% 12% 9% 11% 12% 16% *
Unimportant 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 9% 4% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,069) (531) (538) (271) (241) (307) (250) (685) (158) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 45% 41% 42% 51% 45% 57% 38% 48% 51% 40% 45% 44% 50%
Somewhat Important 40% 41% 39% 39% 44% 34% 44% 41% 30% 46% 33% 42% 38%
Not very Important 12% 15% 13% 8% 10% 7% 12% 10% 18% 10% 20% 10% 9%
Unimportant 4% 3% 6% 2% 1% 1% 6% 0% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,069) (421)  (334) (314)  (486) (397) (429) (290) (241) (187) (224) (396)  (262)
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October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1N. Issue importance — The environment

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 44% 40% 48% 52% 53% 39% 36% 36% 65% 65% *
Somewhat Important 34% 34% 33% 35% 32% 34% 33% 37% 27% 19% *

Not very Important 15% 18% 13% 8% 12% 19% 20% 19% 4% 10% *
Unimportant 7% 8% 6% 5% 3% 8% 11% 8% 3% 6% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (532) (538) (270) (242) (307) (251) (685) (159) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 44% 70% 38% 24% 67% 20% 46% 41% 41% 38% 45% 46% 44%
Somewhat Important 34% 23% 40% 38% 26% 38% 32% 41% 31% 40% 31% 30% 38%
Not very Important 15% 7% 13% 27% 6% 28% 14% 14% 18% 14% 19% 16% 13%
Unimportant 7% 1% 9% 11% 1% 14% 8% 4% 9% 8% 6% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,070)  (421) (335) (314) (487) (398) (428) (291) (242) (187) (221) (398) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10. Issue importance — Race relations
When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 35% 32% 38% 37% 36% 34% 34% 27% 71% 38% *
Somewhat Important 34% 32% 37% 38% 40% 31% 30% 37% 17% 34% *

Not very Important 20% 24% 17% 13% 16% 23% 26% 24% 6% 15% *
Unimportant 11% 12% 9% 11% 9% 12% 10% 12% 5% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (531) (541) (270) (242) (308) (252) (690) (157) (135) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 35% 51% 33% 21% 50% 20% 40% 35% 25% 38% 31% 35% 38%
Somewhat Important 34% 36% 34% 33% 37% 34% 28% 41% 39% 34% 34% 33% 37%
Not very Important 20% 11% 19% 30% 11% 29% 21% 18% 23% 21% 24% 21% 13%
Unimportant 11% 2% 14% 16% 2% 17% 12% 5% 13% 8% 11% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,072)  (423) (334) (315) (487) (399) (431) (290) (242) (187) (223) (399) (263)




YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1P. Issue importance — Foreign trade

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 32% 34% 31% 41% 33% 27% 30% 29% 35% 45% *
Somewhat Important 48% 46% 49% 40% 42% 54% 52% 51% 40% 35% *

Not very Important 17% 16% 17% 17% 18% 16% 16% 17% 20% 15% *
Unimportant 4% 4% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 5% 6% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (532) (540) (270) (243) (308) (251) (688) (159) (135) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 32% 27% 28% 42% 25% 43% 29% 32% 35% 30% 34% 34% 29%
Somewhat Important 48% 47% 50% 46% 54% 45% 47% 53% 45% 56% 45% 46% 47%
Not very Important 17% 21% 19% 9% 18% 10% 19% 15% 17% 12% 20% 17% 16%
Unimportant 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 8%
Totals 101% 99%  101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,072)  (422) (336) (314) (488) (398) (430) (291) (242) (187) (222) (400) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1Q. Issue importance — The Israeli-Palestinian conflict

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 31% 31% 31% 32% 25% 32% 35% 32% 17% 41% *
Somewhat Important 40% 39% 42% 37% 41% 39% 44% 42% 48% 28% *

Not very Important 20% 21% 18% 18% 24% 21% 15% 19% 20% 21% *
Unimportant 9% 9% 9% 14% 10% 8% 6% 8% 15% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,068) (532) (536) (268) (243) (304) (253) (687) (157) (134) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 31% 27% 31% 35% 32% 36% 29% 28% 31% 32% 34% 28% 34%
Somewhat Important 40% 45% 36% 40% 44% 40% 37% 50% 43% 42% 3% 41% 41%
Not very Important 20% 21% 21% 17% 19% 16% 21% 18% 20% 16% 21% 21% 18%
Unimportant 9% 7% 12% 8% 5% 8% 13% 4% 6% 11% 8% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,068)  (419) (335) (314) (485) (397) (429) (290) (240) (187) (224) (396) (261)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1R. Issue importance — The Ukraine-Russia conflict

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 27% 28% 26% 21% 22% 30% 32% 26% 19% 35% *
Somewhat Important 41% 40% 42% 40% 46% 38% 41% 41% 50% 35% *

Not very Important 22% 23% 21% 23% 22% 22% 21% 23% 15% 21% *
Unimportant 10% 10% 10% 16% 10% 10% 5% 9% 15% 10% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (532) (540) (270) (241) (308) (253) (688) (159) (135) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 27% 33% 24% 23% 36% 24% 24% 29% 27% 23% 26% 24% 36%
Somewhat Important 41% 43% 38% 42% 42% 39% 40% 46% 38% 42% 42% 44% 35%
Not very Important 22% 18% 25% 22% 19% 23% 24% 19% 24% 24% 22% 21% 22%
Unimportant 10% 5% 12% 13% 3% 14% 12% 6% 11% 12% 9% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,072)  (421) (336) (315) (486) (399) (431) (291) (240) (187) (223) (400) (262)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling

October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1S. Issue importance — LGBTQ issues

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 20% 19% 22% 26% 29% 14% 15% 20% 17% 27% *
Somewhat Important 24% 20% 27% 32% 25% 20% 22% 25% 20% 21% *

Not very Important 25% 23% 26% 22% 26% 27% 24% 23% 35% 25% *
Unimportant 31% 38% 25% 20% 20% 39% 39% 33% 27% 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (531) (542) (269) (243) (308) (253) (688) (159) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 20% 32% 18% 10% 33% 9% 23% 20% 13% 17% 20% 18% 28%
Somewhat Important 24% 34% 23% 14% 36% 11% 22% 27% 27% 31% 29% 21% 19%
Not very Important 25% 22% 22% 31% 20% 28% 21% 28% 27% 23% 26% 27% 21%
Unimportant 31% 12% 36% 45% 10% 53% 34% 25% 32% 29% 25% 34% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,073)  (424) (333)  (316) (489) (400) (430) (290) (243) (187) (222) (399) (265)




YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling

October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1T. Issue importance — Transgender issues

When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very Important 19% 18% 21% 28% 24% 14% 15% 20% 16% 25% *
Somewhat Important 26% 20% 32% 27% 33% 23% 23% 27% 27% 17% *

Not very Important 25% 27% 23% 22% 26% 27% 24% 23% 32% 25% *
Unimportant 29% 35% 24% 23% 16% 36% 38% 30% 26% 32% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (531) (540) (270) (242) (308) (251) (687) (159) (135) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very Important 19% 27% 18% 13% 28% 13% 19% 14% 20% 19% 16% 18% 24%
Somewhat Important 26% 35% 26% 19% 34% 17% 25% 31% 24% 22% 34% 24% 27%
Not very Important 25% 25% 24% 26% 27% 24% 22% 30% 29% 30% 23% 25% 25%
Unimportant 29% 13% 33% 43% 11% 46% 34% 24% 26% 29% 27% 34% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,071)  (423) (335) (313) (488) (396) (429) (291) (241) (187) (222) (398) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling

October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Most Important Issue
When thinking about this year’s election, which of these is the most important issue for you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

The economy 21% 21% 21% 22% 23% 25% 12% 23% 23% 18% *
Inflation 19% 19% 18% 27% 20% 17% 12% 16% 21% 30% *
Democracy 13% 13% 14% 6% 7% 17% 21% 12% 18% 10% *
Immigration 11% 12% 10% 3% 4% 12% 23% 14% 1% 5% *
Abortion 6% 3% 8% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 7% *
Health care 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% *
Social Security 5% 4% 6% 1% 3% 6% 10% 6% 4% 3% *
The environment 4% 5% 3% 5% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% *
Crime 3% 1% 4% 6% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% *
The Israeli-Palestinian

conflict 2% 3% 2% % 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% *
Guns 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% *
Education 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% *
Foreign policy 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% *
LGBTQ issues 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% *
Taxes 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 5% *
The Supreme Court 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% *
Race relations 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 5% 0% *
Transgender issues 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
The Ukraine-Russia

conflict 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% *
Foreign trade 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 98% 100% 98% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,046) (515) (531) (255) (235) (304) (252) (668) (156) (133) (89)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling

October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

The economy 21% 12% 21% 30% 12% 30% 16% 25% 25% 16% 17% 28% 17%
Inflation 19% 15% 18% 23% 11% 24% 20% 18% 17% 20% 18% 21% 14%
Democracy 13% 27% 10% 3% 30% 2% 12% 17% 11% 14% 13% 10% 18%
Immigration 11% 1% 12% 20% 1% 24% 13% 9% 8% 11% 16% 9% 8%
Abortion 6% 11% 5% 1% 13% 1% 6% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 8%
Health care 6% 7% 8% 1% 5% 0% 8% 2% 5% 9% 6% 4% 5%
Social Security 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 3% 8% 6% 1% 1% 9% 5% 5%
The environment 4% 5% 5% 2% 7% 2% 2% 7% 6% 6% 2% 3% 7%
Crime 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4%
The Israeli-Palestinian

conflict 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1%
Guns 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 3% 1%
Education 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3%
Foreign policy 2% 0% 1% 4% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
LGBTQ issues 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 3% 3% 0% 1%
Taxes 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3%
The Supreme Court 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Race relations 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0%
Transgender issues 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
The Ukraine-Russia

conflict 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Foreign trade 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 98% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (1,046) (416) (320) (310)  (484) (392) (420) (280) (240) (179) (219) (388)  (260)




YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3A. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Abortion
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 49% 43% 54% 48% 52% 47% 49% 43% 66% 59% *
Donald Trump 28% 30% 25% 16% 25% 31% 36% 34% 9% 12% *
Both equally 7% 8% 5% 11% 5% 3% 6% 5% 15% *
Neither 9% 9% 8% 8% 11% 9% 9% 10% 9% *
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 17% 10% 6% 3% 9% 10% 4% *
Totals 101% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (531) (540) (270) (243) (306) (252) (690) (158) (135) (88)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 49% 85% 44% 17% 90% 14% 46% 55% 50% 51% 50% 45% 53%
Donald Trump 28% 3% 21% 61% 1% 65% 28% 29% 28% 22% 29% 30% 26%
Both equally % 5% 8% 8% 3% 7% 7% 6% 9% 9% 6% 7% 6%
Neither 9% 4% 12% 10% 2% 10% 9% 5% 7% 4% 9% 11% 8%
Not sure 8% 4% 16% 4% 3% 4% 9% 5% 6% 14% 7% 7% 8%
Totals 101% 101%  101%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,071)  (423) (335) (313) (487) (397) (429) (290) (242) (186) (223) (398) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3B. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — LGBTQ issues
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 47% 45% 49% 40% 48% 49% 51% 45% 57% 50% *
Donald Trump 22% 24% 20% 21% 17% 22% 28% 26% 9% 13% *
Both equally 10% 12% 9% 10% 15% 8% 9% 10% 5% 19% *
Neither 11% 9% 12% 12% 9% 14% 6% 9% 13% 11% *
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 17% 10% 8% 6% 10% 15% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (533) (543) (271) (244) (308) (253) (691) (159) (136) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 47% 79% 43% 18% 83% 21% 48% 50% 49% 53% 47% 44% 49%
Donald Trump 22% 3% 15% 49% 3% 49% 20% 26% 21% 20% 20% 25% 20%
Both equally 10% 7% 9% 15% 5% 10% 9% 9% 14% 9% 18% 8% 8%
Neither 11% 5% 15% 12% 5% 13% 12% 7% 9% 8% 9% 12% 12%
Not sure 10% 6% 18% 6% 4% 8% 11% 7% % 11% % 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,076)  (424) (336) (316) (489) (400) (433) (290) (243) (186) (224) (401) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3C. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Transgender issues
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 45% 43% 47% 36% 47% 47% 47% 43% 50% 46% *
Donald Trump 24% 27% 22% 21% 21% 25% 30% 29% 12% 10% *
Both equally 10% 10% 11% 10% 17% 8% 6% 10% 7% 18% *
Neither 11% 12% 11% 13% 9% 13% 10% 10% 15% 9% *
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 20% 5% 8% 7% 7% 16% 16% *
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (531) (540) (271) (243) (306) (251) (689) (158) (134) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 45% 75% 41% 17% 82% 20% 43% 49% 51% 48% 45% 42% 47%
Donald Trump 24% 3% 19% 54% 2% 54% 24% 26% 23% 19% 24% 26% 25%
Both equally 10% 9% 9% 13% 7% 10% 8% 11% 13% 12% 9% 10% 11%
Neither 11% 7% 16% 11% 4% 9% 15% 7% 7% 8% 15% 13% %
Not sure 9% 6% 16% 5% 5% % 10% 7% 6% 13% 7% 8% 10%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,071)  (423) (334) (314) (487) (397) (430) (289) (242) (187) (222) (398) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3D. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Race relations
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 44% 41% 48% 44% 46% 43% 46% 40% 64% 46% *
Donald Trump 29% 34% 24% 15% 25% 33% 39% 34% 8% 24% *
Both equally 8% 9% % 10% 12% 6% 5% 9% 7% 8% *
Neither 10% 9% 10% 12% 10% 11% 5% 9% 13% 9% *
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 19% 7% 7% 4% 8% 9% 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (530) (540) (271) (243) (305) (251) (689) (157) (134) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 44% 81% 39% 12% 87% 7% 46% 45% 45% 51% 46% 39% 47%
Donald Trump 29% 3% 21% 65% 2% 68% 26% 34% 31% 24% 30% 30% 29%
Both equally 8% 6% 7% 11% 4% 9% 7% 6% 11% 8% 10% 9% 5%
Neither 10% 3% 18% 8% 3% 10% 12% 7% 7% 7% 8% 12% 9%
Not sure 9% 6% 15% 5% 4% 6% 9% 7% 6% 10% 6% 9% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,070)  (422) (334) (314) (487) (398) (431) (287) (242) (184) (222) (400) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3E. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — The environment
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 44% 41% 46% 39% 46% 43% 45% 39% 55% 48% *
Donald Trump 26% 30% 23% 16% 22% 29% 36% 32% 7% 14% *
Both equally 12% 13% 10% 18% 15% 8% 9% 11% 15% 20% *
Neither 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 13% 6% 9% 15% 11% *
Not sure 8% 5% 10% 17% 7% 7% 3% 8% 7% 8% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (529) (543) (272) (243) (306) (251) (689) (158) (135) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 44% 79% 39% 11% 86% 11% 43% 47% 45% 47% 42% 40% 48%
Donald Trump 26% 2% 16% 64% 0% 63% 24% 28% 25% 20% 32% 27% 23%
Both equally 12% 10% 11% 14% 6% 12% 13% 10% 15% 10% 12% 13% 10%
Neither 10% 6% 17% 7% 6% 8% 10% 11% 8% 11% 8% 12% 9%
Not sure 8% 4% 16% 4% 2% 5% 9% 4% 7% 11% 6% 7% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,072)  (423) (335) (314) (488) (398) (432) (289) (241) (184) (224) (400) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3F. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Health Care
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 43% 42% 45% 42% 46% 43% 42% 39% 62% 40% *
Donald Trump 32% 36% 29% 17% 28% 3% 45% 38% 10% 27% *
Both equally 10% 12% 9% 14% 14% 8% 5% 9% 12% 17% *
Neither 7% 7% 6% 13% 5% 6% 3% 6% 8% 5% *
Not sure 8% 4% 11% 14% 7% 6% 4% 7% 9% 11% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (532) (541) (272) (243) (307) (251) (692) (158) (134) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 43% 82% 39% 7% 89% 4% 45% 42% 47% 51% 43% 38% 48%
Donald Trump 32% 2% 26% 2% 1% 7% 30% 34% 34% 26% 32% 34% 34%
Both equally 10% 7% 11% 13% 4% 10% 10% 11% 9% 8% 12% 12% 7%
Neither 7% 4% 11% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6%
Not sure 8% 5% 13% 3% 3% 4% 8% 7% 4% 8% 5% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,073)  (424) (334) (315) (489) (397) (432) (290) (241) (186) (223) (399) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3G. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Democracy
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 43% 40% 46% 45% 45% 40% 43% 38% 62% 41% *
Donald Trump 34% 37% 31% 19% 28% 39% 47% 40% 10% 25% *
Both equally 8% 9% % 12% 10% % 5% 6% 9% 19% *
Neither 7% 8% 6% 10% 7% 9% 2% 7% 12% 8% *
Not sure 7% 5% 10% 15% 10% 5% 2% 8% 6% 8% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (530) (540) (269) (243) (306) (252) (688) (158) (135) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 43% 86% 36% 6% 92% 3% 43% 44% 46% 51% 43% 38% 47%
Donald Trump 34% 2% 26% 76% 2% 79% 31% 39% 33% 28% 37% 38% 30%
Both equally 8% 4% 11% 10% 2% 9% 10% 7% 9% 6% 8% 9% 9%
Neither 7% 3% 15% 3% 2% 3% 9% 6% 4% 6% 7% 8% 6%
Not sure 7% 5% 12% 5% 2% 5% 8% 4% 9% 9% 6% 8% 8%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,070)  (418) (336) (316) (484) (400) (431) (290) (240) (186) (223) (399) (262)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

3H. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Education
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 43% 42% 44% 40% 50% 40% 43% 39% 59% 48% *
Donald Trump 32% 35% 28% 20% 23% 36% 45% 38% 5% 20% *
Both equally 11% 11% 12% 15% 13% 9% 8% 10% 16% 16% *
Neither 6% 6% 6% 9% 5% 9% 1% 5% 10% 11% *
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 16% 9% 6% 2% 8% 10% 5% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (531) (539) (271) (244) (305) (250) (688) (159) (133) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 43% 80% 40% 7% 89% 6% 43% 45% 45% 48% 44% 36% 51%
Donald Trump 32% 2% 22% 73% 1% 7% 29% 33% 34% 23% 36% 33% 31%
Both equally 11% 9% 9% 15% 5% 10% 11% 12% 10% 14% 9% 14% 6%
Neither 6% 3% 14% 3% 3% 4% 7% 5% 4% 2% 7% 8% 7%
Not sure 8% 6% 15% 2% 2% 3% 9% 5% % 12% 4% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  101%

Unweighted N (1,070)  (424) (334) (312)  (489) (394) (431) (287) (242) (185) (221) (400)  (264)




YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3l. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Social Security
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 40% 39% 40% 35% 41% 41% 40% 37% 53% 36% *
Donald Trump 36% 37% 35% 24% 29% 39% 48% 41% 12% 30% *
Both equally 10% 12% 8% 13% 14% 8% 5% 9% 14% 13% %
Neither 7% 7% % 11% 7% 7% 3% 6% 12% 10% *
Not sure 8% 5% 10% 16% 8% 6% 4% 7% 9% 11% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,069) (530) (539) (271) (244) (305) (249) (685) (159) (135) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 40% 75% 36% 6% 84% 4% 40% 41% 41% 47% 39% 35% 44%
Donald Trump 36% 7% 27% 76% 2% 83% 34% 38% 37% 24% 36% 41% 35%
Both equally 10% 8% 10% 12% 6% 6% 11% 8% 11% 11% 11% 11% 7%
Neither 7% 4% 13% 3% 3% 4% 7% 6% 3% 4% 8% 8% 6%
Not sure 8% 5% 15% 2% 4% 3% 7% 6% 8% 14% 6% 6% 9%
Totals 101% 99%  101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,069) (422) (335) (312) (487) (396) (430) (289) (241) (186) (222) (400) (261)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3J. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Taxes
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 38% 34% 43% 36% 41% 37% 39% 33% 60% 38% *
Donald Trump 41% 45% 36% 27% 36% 46% 51% 48% 15% 30% *
Both equally 6% 8% 5% 12% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 13% *
Neither 7% 6% % 8% 10% 7% 3% 6% 10% 7% *
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 18% 7% 7% 2% 7% 10% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,069) (528) (541) (270) (244) (304) (251) (688) (158) (134) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 38% % 32% 4% 84% 2% 38% 41% 40% 40% 37% 35% 43%
Donald Trump 41% 7% 33% 84% 4% 91% 36% 42% 47% 39% 41% 43% 39%
Both equally 6% 6% 8% 5% 4% 3% 9% 6% 4% 4% 9% 7% 3%
Neither 7% 4% 13% 3% 4% 2% 8% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7%
Not sure 8% 6% 15% 3% 4% 2% 10% 6% 4% 11% 7% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,069)  (423) (333)  (313) (488) (395) (432) (288) (240) (185) (222) (398) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3K. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Inflation
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 36% 34% 38% 32% 43% 33% 38% 33% 54% 36% *
Donald Trump 44% 49% 40% 34% 36% 50% 54% 51% 16% 37% *
Both equally 5% 4% % % 8% 4% 4% 4% 10% 8% *
Neither 7% 8% 5% 12% 4% 8% 2% 6% 9% 10% *
Not sure 7% 5% 10% 15% 9% 5% 3% 6% 11% 8% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (532) (539) (269) (243) (306) (253) (690) (158) (135) (88)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 36% % 28% 3% 80% 2% 35% 40% 36% 35% 39% 34% 38%
Donald Trump 44% 7% 37% 91% 4% 93% 39% 47% 51% 42% 49% 45% 40%
Both equally 5% 6% 7% 3% 6% 2% 8% 4% 3% 5% 2% 8% 6%
Neither 7% 4% 13% 2% 4% 1% 8% 4% 5% 9% 5% 6% 7%
Not sure 7% 5% 15% 1% 6% 2% 9% 5% 4% 9% 5% 8% 8%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,071)  (422) (335) (314) (487) (398) (431) (287) (243) (186) (223) (399) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3L. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Foreign policy
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 36% 34% 38% 29% 44% 35% 35% 32% 55% 33% *
Donald Trump 42% 48% 37% 27% 33% 49% 56% 49% 18% 34% *
Both equally 6% 5% % 11% 9% 3% 3% 6% 8% 8% *
Neither 7% 7% 6% 14% 6% 5% 4% 6% 9% 9% *
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 18% 8% 8% 2% 7% 10% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (532) (539) (269) (243) (308) (251) (687) (159) (135) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 36% 74% 28% 4% 80% 2% 32% 42% 41% 39% 34% 34% 40%
Donald Trump 42% 5% 37% 86% 5% 91% 42% 42% 43% 35% 47% 44% 39%
Both equally 6% 9% 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 6% 10% 6% 6% 4%
Neither 7% 5% 12% 3% 4% 2% 8% 4% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7%
Not sure 9% 6% 17% 2% 6% 2% 10% 6% 5% 10% 6% 8% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,071)  (423) (334) (314) (487) (398) (431) (289) (242) (187) (223) (397) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3M. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — The Supreme Court
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 36% 33% 38% 30% 43% 35% 33% 32% 45% 38% *
Donald Trump 36% 39% 33% 22% 27% 42% 51% 44% 13% 19% *
Both equally 11% 12% 9% 14% 12% 10% 7% 9% 11% 23% *
Neither 7% 8% % 12% 6% 8% 4% 7% 12% 7% *
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 22% 12% 6% 4% 8% 19% 13% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (529) (541) (271) (243) (306) (250) (689) (157) (135) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 36% 73% 28% 5% 80% 2% 34% 36% 42% 41% 33% 29% 44%
Donald Trump 36% 4% 28% 79% 2% 84% 32% 41% 36% 33% 37% 39% 33%
Both equally 11% 10% 12% 10% 7% 7% 14% 8% 11% 7% 11% 12% 11%
Neither 7% 5% 15% 2% 6% 3% 8% 9% 4% 5% 10% 8% 6%
Not sure 10% 9% 17% 4% 5% 4% 12% 6% % 14% 9% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,070)  (422)  (334) (314)  (486) (397) (430) (289) (241) (185) (221) (400)  (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3N. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Guns
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 36% 32% 39% 34% 39% 34% 36% 31% 53% 35% *
Donald Trump 39% 43% 36% 23% 31% 47% 52% 47% 16% 22% *
Both equally 9% 10% % 15% 11% 5% 6% % 9% 18% *
Neither 8% 8% 9% 13% 9% 7% 5% 6% 12% 14% *
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 14% 10% 8% 2% 8% 10% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,069) (528) (541) (270) (243) (304) (252) (689) (158) (132) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 36% 74% 26% 5% 80% 3% 35% 35% 42% 43% 33% 31% 42%
Donald Trump 39% 4% 34% 82% 4% 88% 35% 42% 39% 35% 41% 43% 36%
Both equally 9% 8% 11% 6% 6% 3% 11% 8% 8% 7% 9% 10% 7%
Neither 8% 7% 15% 3% 7% 4% 9% 9% 5% 7% 11% 9% 6%
Not sure 8% 6% 14% 3% 3% 2% 10% 6% 6% 9% 6% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,069)  (424) (332) (313) (488) (395) (430) (290) (240) (186) (222) (397) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
30. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Crime
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 35% 33% 37% 28% 42% 35% 36% 31% 55% 35% *
Donald Trump 41% 43% 40% 27% 35% 48% 53% 49% 15% 24% *
Both equally 11% 13% 8% 17% 14% 6% 7% 9% 11% 26% *
Neither 7% 7% 6% 12% 7% 6% 3% 5% 13% 7% *
Not sure 6% 3% 8% 16% 3% 5% 1% 6% 6% 8% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (531) (541) (271) (244) (306) (251) (690) (159) (134) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 35% % 25% 3% 80% 2% 33% 39% 40% 39% 34% 32% 39%
Donald Trump 41% 8% 35% 84% 5% 89% 41% 40% 40% 35% 42% 44% 42%
Both equally 11% 9% 14% 9% 8% 5% 13% 10% 11% 11% 12% 11% 9%
Neither 7% 3% 14% 3% 4% 3% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 8% 5%
Not sure 6% 4% 13% 1% 3% 2% 7% 4% 2% 8% 5% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,072)  (423) (334) (315)  (487) (399) (432) (289) (242) (185) (223) (400)  (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3P. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — The Ukraine-Russia conflict
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 35% 33% 37% 22% 45% 35% 37% 33% 46% 33% *
Donald Trump 40% 44% 36% 30% 33% 45% 47% 46% 17% 35% *
Both equally % 7% % 13% 4% 4% 9% % 7% 6% *
Neither 9% 9% 9% 13% 10% 10% 3% % 15% 16% *
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 21% 8% 6% 4% 8% 15% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (530) (540) (270) (242) (306) (252) (688) (158) (134) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 35% 75% 25% 5% 78% 3% 32% 38% 43% 39% 35% 31% 40%
Donald Trump 40% 6% 34% 81% 6% 85% 36% 42% 40% 35% 43% 44% 33%
Both equally 7% 7% 10% 4% 3% 4% 9% 5% 6% 8% 9% 8% 3%
Neither 9% 6% 14% 8% 6% 6% 11% 7% % 7% 8% 8% 14%
Not sure 9% 7% 18% 2% 6% 3% 11% 7% 4% 12% 6% 9% 10%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,070)  (421) (334) (315) (485) (398) (432) (289) (241) (184) (222) (399) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3Q. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — The economy
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 35% 31% 38% 32% 41% 32% 35% 32% 49% 30% *
Donald Trump 43% 49% 39% 31% 36% 50% 54% 50% 18% 36% *
Both equally 8% 10% % 12% 8% 9% 5% % 12% 17% *
Neither 6% 7% 6% 9% 7% 6% 4% 5% 12% 6% *
Not sure 7% 3% 11% 17% 7% 5% 2% 6% 9% 12% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 102% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,068) (530) (538) (269) (244) (303) (252) (685) (158) (136) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 35% 75% 26% 3% 79% 0% 34% 35% 39% 37% 35% 31% 38%
Donald Trump 43% 5% 36% 92% 5% 96% 39% 46% 48% 39% 48% 44% 42%
Both equally 8% 8% 13% 3% 8% 2% 12% 8% 5% 7% 5% 11% 8%
Neither 6% 4% 13% 2% 4% 1% 7% 5% 6% 9% 5% 7% 5%
Not sure 7% 7% 13% 0% 5% 1% 8% 7% 1% 8% 6% 7% 7%
Totals 99% 99% 101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,068)  (421) (333) (314) (486) (396) (429) (288) (241) (185) (219) (400) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3R. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Immigration
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 35% 32% 38% 30% 39% 32% 38% 32% 48% 31% *
Donald Trump 46% 50% 43% 33% 40% 54% 55% 53% 21% 35% *
Both equally 5% 5% 5% 9% 8% 2% 2% 4% 4% 12% *
Neither 7% 7% 6% 12% 6% 8% 2% 4% 13% 15% *
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 17% 6% 4% 3% 6% 15% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (527) (539) (270) (241) (304) (251) (686) (158) (132) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 35% 73% 26% 4% 76% 1% 34% 37% 40% 32% 38% 31% 39%
Donald Trump 46% 10% 42% 91% 8% 95% 44% 47% 48% 42% 49% 48% 45%
Both equally 5% 7% 5% 2% 5% 2% 6% 6% 2% 9% 1% 7% 2%
Neither 7% 5% 13% 2% 6% 1% 7% 6% 4% 4% 7% 7% 8%
Not sure 7% 6% 14% 1% 5% 1% 9% 4% 6% 13% 5% 7% 5%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,066)  (421) (334) (311) (485) (394) (430) (288) (239) (185) (220) (397) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

3S. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — Foreign trade
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 33% 32% 34% 28% 39% 33% 32% 30% 50% 30% *
Donald Trump 41% 45% 38% 24% 35% 48% 55% 49% 16% 31% *
Both equally 9% 10% % 18% 9% 6% 5% 8% 12% 13% *
Neither 7% 7% % 8% 10% 8% 1% 6% 8% 13% *
Not sure 9% 5% 13% 22% 6% 6% 7% 8% 13% 12% *
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (530) (541) (271) (244) (305) (251) (688) (158) (136) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 33% 68% 27% 3% 75% 2% 31% 37% 35% 33% 30% 31% 40%
Donald Trump 41% 6% 35% 85% 5% 91% 37% 46% 45% 36% 45% 44% 37%
Both equally 9% 12% 9% 5% 7% 3% 12% 6% 9% 9% 10% 11% 5%
Neither 7% 6% 11% 4% 5% 2% 8% 5% 6% 4% 8% 7% 9%
Not sure 9% 8% 18% 2% 8% 2% 12% 6% 6% 18% 7% 8% 8%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (1,071)  (424)  (333) (314)  (488) (397) (430) (288) (243) (185) (222) (399)  (265)




YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3T. Comparing Issue Handling of Harris and Trump — The Israeli-Palestinian conflict
If you had to say, who do you think would do a better job handling the following issues as president if elected this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 30% 26% 33% 22% 37% 28% 32% 28% 40% 32% *
Donald Trump 38% 42% 34% 23% 30% 45% 49% 45% 13% 28% *
Both equally 9% 10% 8% 14% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 13% *
Neither 13% 15% 12% 20% 14% 14% 6% 11% 23% 18% *
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 21% 10% 6% 6% 9% 17% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,068) (531) (537) (271) (244) (303) (250) (688) (156) (134) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 30% 67% 18% 4% 67% 1% 28% 33% 34% 36% 30% 25% 34%
Donald Trump 38% 7% 30% 79% 6% 84% 35% 41% 40% 33% 39% 43% 31%
Both equally 9% 6% 11% 9% 6% 5% 12% 8% 8% 9% 11% 9% 6%
Neither 13% 12% 22% 5% 13% 5% 14% 11% 12% 11% 15% 12% 16%
Not sure 10% 8% 19% 3% 8% 4% 11% 8% 6% 11% 6% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,068)  (421) (334) (313) (486) (395) (431) (288) (241) (184) (220) (400) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Harris-Trump Issue Handling
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 31 - November 1, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 5.085, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.836.

1077
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

108 questions not reported.

You
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